TELEPHONES OFFICE OF
THE AUDITOR GENERAL

GENERAL LINES: (256-414) 344340/344 521 P. 0. BOX 7083
AUDITOR GENERAL - (256 414 ) 256487 KAMPALA
FAX: (256 414) 345674
Email: info@oag.go.ug :
Website: www.0ag.go.ug - PER AET g

THE REPUBLIC OF UGANDA
VISION: “To be an effective and efficient Supreme Audit Institution (SAI) in promoting effective public Accountability.”
MISSION:  * To Audit and report to Parliament and thereby make an effective contribution to improving public accountability and Value for Money spent.”

THIS SUBJECT PLEASE QUOTE NO.: oo Ref, nr.:

Actie ‘F ?"q;;@ﬂ

Ingekomen (/) 8 OKT 2012

oy

The Chairman it 3‘ D

Makerere University Council Doss.nr.
PO Box 7062

Kampala

27" September 2012

FINAL REPORT ON THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATION OF NPT/MAK/RUG
STRENGHTENING ICT TRAINING AND RESEACH CAPACITY IN THE FOUR PUBLIC
UNIVERSITY OF UGANDA PROJECT

Following allegations of mismanagement of the project funds, this office instituted an
investigation into the allegations. The main objective of investigation was to establish
whether the utilization of funds earmarked for tuition, project management, construction of
ICT building and the procurement of ICT equipment was in accordance with the project
guidelines and government regulations.

Please find enclosed herewith the final report containing our findings and conclusions. I
trust that you will ﬁn_d the report useful in addressing the matter.

John F. Muwanga
AUDITOR GENERAL

c.c.  The Ambassador, Royal Netherlands Embassy

c.c.  The Inspector General of Government

c.c.  The Vice Chancellor, Makerere University

Cc.C.  The Director General, NUFFIC

c.c.  The Director, Criminal Investigation Department, Uganda Police Force
c.c.  The University Secretary /Accounting Officer, Makerere University.
c.c.  Professor Venansius Baryamureeba

Member of the international Organisation of Supreme Audit Institutions (INTOSAI)
Member of the Africa Organisation of Supreme Audit Institutions (AFROSAY)



SPECIAL INVESTIGATION INTO
ALLEGATIONS OF MISUSE OF FUNDS FOR
THE PROJECT, NPT/MAK/RUG/
STRENGTHENING ICT TRAINING AND
RESEARCH CAPACITY IN THE FOUR PUBLIC
UNIVERSITIES OF UGANDA

FINAL REPORT

SEPTEMBER 2012

Ref.nr.:

Actle

Ingekomen () § OKT 2012

Kople

Doss.nr.




REPORT ON THE SPECIAL INVESTIGATION OF NPT/MAK/RUG/ STRENGTHENING
ICT TRAINING AND RESEARCH CAPACITY IN THE FOUR PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES
OF UGANDA

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

In June of 2007, Makerere University was awarded a grant from the Netherlands
government under the Netherlands Programme for the Institutional Strengthening of Post-
Secondary Education and Training Capacity (NPT) for the project aimed at ‘Strengthening
ICT Training and Research in four public universities in Uganda’. The public universities
which benefited from this grant were Makerere University, Kyambogo University, Mbarara
University of Science and Technology and Gulu University. The duration of the project was
four years from 01 June 2007 to 31 May 2011.

The Dean of Makerere University Faculty of Computing and IT (FCIT), then was selected as
the overall coordinator of the project for the Southern Partners. He was the head of the
project coordinating committee comprising of coordinators from each of the four universities,

Following various complaints regarding the management of the project, the Auditor General |
instituted an investigation into these allegations. The major objective of the investigations
were to establish whether tuition and project management funds remitted by the
development partner were utilized in accordance with the project guidelines, the
procurement of ICT equipment was undertaken in accordance with PPDA regulations and
whether there was a basis for the allegation of misuse of funds for the construction of the
ICT building

KEY FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

The investigation into the allegations has revealed instances where the project and faculty
management did not follow the University and donor guidelines governing the ultilisation of
project funds. It was particularly noted that at the time of the project closure and the time
of this audit a total of Shs. 103 million earmarked for tuition and functional fees for Phd
students had not been remitted to the University council account as required by the
university guidelines.

It is imperative that ICT faculty puts in place a proper financial accounting system that
ensures project funds are accounted for separately and not comingled with other funds and
where savings are realized appropriate authority should be sought before funds are utilised.

Generally the procurement of IT equipment under this project was undertaken in accordance
with PPDA Act and regulations .Our investigation revealed no conflict of interest which may
have resulted in inflated prices of the procurement of IT equipment.

Based on the records reviewed, we have established that there is no basis in the allegation
that the project funding towards the construction of ICT building had not been disclosed to

the university administration By project management.

NPT ~ NUFFIC Special Audit report



We did also not come across evidence to suggest any fraudulent intentions by the project
management in handling of the matters which are the subject of this investigation.

Finally having evaluated the findings of this investigation, our conclusion is that the matters
raised are not material enough to warrant an amendment of the audit opinion earlier issued
on the financial statements of this project.

P

"M

John F. S. Muwanga
AUDITOR GENERAL

27" September, 2012

NPT - NUFFIC Special Audit report



FINAL REPORT ON THE INVESTIGATION OF THE PROJECT ‘STRENGTHENING ICT
TRAINING AND RESEARCH IN FOUR PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES IN UGANDA’
IMPLEMENTED BY MAKERERE UNIVERSITY’S FACULTY OF COMPUTING AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1

Background

In June of 2007, Makerere University was awarded a grant from the Netherlands
government under the Netherlands Programme for the Institutional Strengthening of
Post-Secondary Education and Training Capacity (NPT) for the project aimed at
‘Strengthening ICT Training and Research in four public universities in Uganda’. The
public universities which benefited from this grant were Makerere University,
Kyambogo University, Mbarara University of Science and Technology and Gulu
University. The duration of the project was four years from 01 June 2007 to 31 May
2011. The total project’s funding was € 5,699,414 that was to be shared between
the Northern (Universities in the Netherlands) and Southern Partners (i.e. the four
Ugandan Universities). Of the total funds shared, the southern partners were
allocated € 3,568,797 while the northern partners received € 2,130,000

The main beneficiaries from the project were University staff, students and ICT policy
makers. The Dean of Makerere University Faculty of Computing and IT (FCIT), then
Prof. Venansius Baryamureeba was selected as the overall coordinator of the project
for the Southern Partners. He was the head of the project coordinating committee
comprising of coordinators from each of the four universities.

The project ended on the 31% May of 2011. However, there have been formal
complaints regarding the management of Tuition fees and general management of
the project. In particular the allegations are;

* Tuition fees. The financial reports revealed that a total amount of € 170.000
was provided for tuition fees. The allegations were that although the PhD
candidates, who received training at Makerere University, got a tuition waiver,
tuition fee costs were charged to the project by Makerere University. That if the
waivers had been approved, expenditure for tuition fees could not be financed by
the project for the period since only actual paid costs can be charged.

e Procurement of ICT facilities. An amount of €1,772,000 provided for the
purchase of ICT equipment. It is alleged that the procurement of ICT equipment
had been subject to a conflict of interest that resulted in the supply of computers
at inflated prices.

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



1.2

1.3

* Project management and administration costs. An amount of € 310,000
was provided for project management and administration. However, some of
these expenses were not eligible under the project’s guidelines or that there
wasn't adequate justification for them.

* Extension of the Faculty of Computing and Information Technology: It is
alleged that funds from the NUFFIC project were irregularly used to fund a
building construction project of Makerere University’s Faculty of Computing and
Information Technology yet the construction had been fully funded from other
revenue sources.

As a result of the foregoing, the Office of the Auditor General instituted an
investigation of the above allegations.

Mandate

This investigation was undertaken in conformity with Article 163 of the Constitution of
the Republic of Uganda and Section 22 of the National Audit Act, 2008 which
mandates the Auditor General to carry out financial audits, value for money audits
and special investigations of any undertakings involving public funds.

In accordance with Section 17 of the National Audit Act and the Audit guidelines to
the project agreement (Annex VI), the Auditor General has undertaken annual audits
of the Nuffic projects financial statements from 2007 to 2011. These audits were
undertaken in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISA). For the
years 2007 to 2011 the Auditor General expressed unqualified opinions on the
project’s financial statements.

However, according to ISA 560 after the financial statements have been issued and
facts become known to the Auditor that had it been known at the date of the
Auditor’s Report may have caused the auditor to issue a different audit opinion, the
Auditor where feasible may require management to amend the affected financial
statements or issue a new report.

This investigation was therefore undertaken on the understanding that should any
matters arise, that impact on the opinion previously issued, the evidence available
would be evaluated and the report amended.

Objectives and Scope

» To establish whether tuition amounts totaling €170,000 were utilized for the
intended purpose and in accordance with project guidelines.

e To establish whether the procurement of IT equipment and software was
undertaken in accordance with the PPDA guidelines.

» To establish whether project management funds were utilized in accordance with
the NUFFIC guidelines.

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



14

» To establish whether the use of NUFFIC funds to pay for the construction of the
ICT building was in line with the project objectives and guidelines.

» To evaluate the evidence and determine whether the results of the investigation
materially affect the audit opinion issued on the annual financial statements.

» To establish whether there were any deliberate actions to unlawfully obtain
personal gain in the areas subject to this investigation i.e. management of tuition
funds, procurement of IT equipment, project management funds and
construction of an extension to the IT building.

Limitations

» Our primary focus was investigating the allegations. Hence only documentation
related to these allegations was reviewed.

e Some third parties to the project were called upon to provide contextual or
corroborative information. The level of contact and the information obtained was
not intended to develop conclusions regarding the outcomes of this investigation.
Accordingly, this report makes no claim of inclusion of their input.

 Whilst investigating the NUFFIC funds spent on the extension of the faculty of
computing and Information Technology (building project), our primary interest
was to establish whether there was a double payment or over payment to the
contractor, The scope did not cover the costs of the project.

» We relied on the documents presented to us by management and did not carry
out any further tests to determine their authenticity.

2.0 APPROACH AND METHODOLOGY

2.1

2-2

There are no International Auditing Standards for Special Investigations. The
methodology followed was designed specifically to achieve the objectives of the
investigation.

Interviews

Interviews were carried out to obtain the relevant information and to verify facts.
During the special audit investigation, we conducted several interviews with university
staff, project staff and some of the beneficiaries of project funds. The findings of the
draft report were discussed with the management of the project and the university.

Document review

During the course of the investigation, relevant documents were requested for and
reviewed. Documents ranged from management reports, correspondences, financial
records and reports some of which were provided as soft copies and emails.

NPT —~ NUFFIC Special Audit report



2.3 Analysis

All numerical data received was analyzed to establish its completeness and
reasonableness.

3.0 ISSUES RAISED AND THE FINDINGS

3.1 Whether project funds allocated for Tuition were used in accordance with
project and University quidelines

3.1.1 Disbursement of funds

The southern partner was allocated and received a total of € 170,000 (UGX
448,700,000) to cater for tuition costs for 20 PhD students selected from the four
participating Universities as indicated in the table 1 below. Makerere University fees
payment guidelines require that fees payments by students for all programmes
including PhD be deposited on designated fees collection bank accounts. Ideally fees
payments should have been remitted directly from the NPT project account No
0105613457200 to one of the four designated fees collection accounts at DFCU and
Stanbic Banks. Instead, a lump sum payment of student costs (tuition fees) covering
tuition and functional fees, research costs, book allowances, stationery, printing ,
photocopying and welfare was made annually from the project account to the host
institution account (faculty account no. 0140041700501). The tuition and functional
fees remittances were then made from the faculty account to the university fees
collection account.

The transfer of funds from the NPT project accounts to the operations account of the
faculty instead of the University fees collection account was not consistent with the
University’s guidelines for fees payments. - =

The project coordinator explained that Makerere University’s guidelines for payment
of school fees were silent on whether money from projects for tuition should be paid
directly to the council fees collection account or routed through the host institution
and hence paying to the host institution which in turn paid to Makerere University
council account was not a breach of the fees payment guidelines.

We have observed that there was lack of clarity in the project guidelines and
university fees payment guidelines over the modalities of payment of fees for project-
sponsored students which led to fees payments being routed through the host
institution account. In view of the risk of possible unauthorised diversion of funds, we
recommend that the university reviews the revenue collection/fees payments
guidelines for the project sponsored students to address the matter.

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



e s

Table 1 - Transfers of Tuition funds to the FCIT Account

i
13/09/2007 | 40,000 96,000,000
24/06/2008 e 40,000 97,600,000
08/05/2009 : 40,000 115,000,000
18/01/2010 40,000 ' 107,200,000

| 21/03/2011 10,000 32,900,000
TOTAL | 170,000 448,700,000

3.1.2 Transfer of Tuition Fees to University Council

It was alleged that some of the tuition funds were not paid to the University Council
and to the students as required by the university regulations as well as project
guidelines.

According to the project records, € 170,000 equivalent to UGX 448,700,000 was
remitted by the donor and received by the host institution to cater for tuition,
functional fees and research costs. This amount was allocated by project
management into various costs i.e. tuition fees, functional fees and book allowance
as detailed in the table below.

able 2 — Details of allocation of tuition costs and their t

Tuition ; 292,630,435 51,501,769

¥

_2411128,666 141,000 000:| 192,501,769 | 100,128,666
Functional | ‘ '
fees e

Subtotal | 355,058,261 | 82,531,769 [272,526,492 [169,165,000 [251,696,769 | 103,361492

ORI T (g ] Fo o AL A 0988 Vb

|
Book :
allowance 93,_641.739 18,030,000 75,611,739 6,720,000 24,750,000 .. M@_
TOTAL 448,700,000 | 100,561,769 |348,138,231 175,885,000 276,446,769 (172,253,231

The tuition and functional fees were payable to the university while the research
costs were payable to the students.

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



3.1.2 (a) Tuition fees

At the time of audit, of the Shs. 292,630,435 earmarked for tuition fees, only Shs.
192,501,769 had been paid to the university council leaving a balance of Shs.
100,128,666. Of this, Shs. 66,000,000 was not remitted because nine of the
students, being staff of Makerere University applied for and were granted tuition
waivers.

We observed that the waiver of tuition fees for the eleven students generated savings
to the project. According to the project guidelines, any savings on a project are
supposed to be declared, re-budgeted and approved by the donor!. However, we
were not availed evidence that authority was granted for the retention and
subsequent utilization of the UGX. 66,000,000 ‘saving’. Table 4 below refers.

Table 3 — List of PhD students who received tuition waivers

e F i 3 9,000,000
Rl Amlyo Merc:_y Rebecca | 2007/HD18/ 4866U i :
B SRR R 3 19,000,000
4528 Naklbuu|e Rose . |:2007/HD18/.4861U it e
4 SRso e 3 . .9,000,000
skl Sseklbuule Rlchar ~ . |'2007/HD18/4856 U ' A1 SN, e
At '; - 1% 3,000,000 |
4 , Mwebaze Emest - |/2007/HD18/9366 U il SR e e
el 0 e 3 - 9,000,000
[ 5 Bagarukayo Emlly |12007/HD18/4830 U ey
Pt R AR 3 - 9,000,000
'6 Naklylmba Irene - | 2006/HD18/6781 U PR
i e R 2 6,000,000
B erembe Patrick Drake | 2007/HD18/4828 U e '
T Zawedde Aminah - i 3 - .9,000,000
8 Sebagala SRR "'_'-"'2007/HD18/'6783U' bl e
el 1 3,000,000
9| Mary, Komunte _[2007/HD18/4855U S | S e
| TOTAL SRR e _ .| 66,000,000

The project coordinator explained that the spirit of the Tuition waivers was to save
the tuition funds during the project period and make it available to the students who
would not have finished their PhDs during the project duration to complete their
studies after project closure.

He added that the waiving of tuition fees was further not envisaged as a saving but
as part of a pool of resources from which student costs would be met and that this

' Exhibit 1 - Project guidelines

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



was done after realising that the costs of facilitating a student at the host institution
were above the Euros 2,000 per year originally anticipated.

3.1.2 (b) Functional Fees

Included in the tuition costs were functional fees (i.e. registration, administration,
examination, library fees) payable to the University Council totaling UGX
62,427,826. At the time of project closure only UGX 31,030,000 had been paid to
the University Council. An additional amount of Shs 28,165,000 was paid after
project closure leaving an unpaid balance of Shs 3,232,826.

The project coordinator explained that the reported balance of Shs 3,232,826 was
part of the pool of resources from which student costs would be met.

We observed that overall Shs. 103,361,492 in respect of tuition and functional fees
was not remitted to the university council by the project management contrary to the
university guidelines. The project coordinator explained that the balance of Shs.
103,361,492 was not meant to be transferred to the center because the transfers for
students’ costs to the host institution account was envisaged as a contribution to the
host institution to cover costs of students undergoing training at the host institution
and accordingly the amount was utilized to meet the costs of students’ welfare,
stationery, printing and photocopying.

However, in view of the fact that the funds had been comingled with other
operational funds of the faculty, we were not able to link the operations expenditures
of the faculty to the project activities. Besides, the university guidelines required that
the balance should have been remitted to the university council from which the
faculty share would be accessed by the host institution for purposes of meeting those
expenses.

3.1.2 (c ) Book Allowance/Research Costs

Out of Shs.93,641,739 earmarked for research costs/book allowances, Shs.
24,750,000 had been paid to the students leaving Shs.68,891,739 outstanding. We
received written confirmation from the faculty head that this amount is available and
committed to meeting the student’s research costs as and when they claim them.
However, this amount should not have been charged to the project since, according
to project guidelines, only actual costs were chargeable to the project. (The amount
expensed was Shs.75,611,739 at the time of project closure). For these funds to be
retained a budget extension should have been sought from the donor but this was
not done.

Based on the work performed, our conclusion is that;

 the failure to remit the Shs.103,361,492 contravened the university fees
collection guidelines. Due to comingling of funds, we were unable to verify the
assertions by the project coordinator that the amounts were utilized towards
supporting Phd students.

NPT - NUFFIC Special Audit report



3.2

e the charging of research costs of Shs.68,891,731 against the project
contravened Nuffic guidelines as it had not been spent by the time of this

audit.

o there was a lack of clarity in the guidelines regarding the remittance of
university fees for project sponsored students which resulted in fees payments
being made to multiple accounts.

Whether the procurement of IT equipment and software was undertaken in
accordance with PPDA guidelines

The university was allocated and received € 840,500 equivalent to US$ 1,417,881 for
procurement of IT equipment and related software under two project components i.e.
Improve ICT and Teaching infrastructure and Strengthening the Centre of Excellence

as indicated in the table below;

Table 4 — Details of I.T. equipment Suppliers and contract amounts

.Details of procurement

Supplier

| Contract
Amount

‘o Software

[mprove I€T.and |

S AP AL

KoL : R International Business Associates 621,650 |

¢ 300 Thin client computers B b s LIRS i g

19 N - Computer Point 224,206
o 802 UPS , ' R A R I
A | Technology Associates' ©" ' * ' 96,170

International Business Solutions (.

136361

. 100 laptops” : RSN e s N R i
s _ | International. Business Solutions. | = . 148,730
‘e 155 desktop computers e R R R e
DI e ; | International Business Solutions © | = 148,335
; Southern'Business Solutions = = | "1 "*1 17515
“e  Smart board Interactive EREES LR s
~ White Boards and ICT Consult R s 24,944
i S iRl _

It is alleged that the above procurements of ICT equipment were subject to a conflict
of interest and resulted in the supply of computers at inflated prices.

3.2.1 Conflict of Interest

The staff of the faculty of computer science established a company called ICT
Consults Limited part of whose business objectives was to develop the professional

10

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



status of the academic staff of the institute of computer science, offer technical
services, information systems consultancy services, systems analysis and design
consultancy services and computer application consultancy services?.

During the tenure of the project, ICT consults participated by tendering for some of
the project procurements. The procurements under this grant were done in three
phases;

Phase One

e The 1* phase comprised of procurement of 100 laptop computers, 155 desktops,
and 155 UPS’, GIS equipment and software (under Procurement reference No.
MUK/SPLS/2007-08/00002)°. According to documents seen by Audit, ICT consults
submitted a bid for supply of laptops, computer and UPS but the bid was rejected
by the evaluation committee citing conflict of interest’. The contract was
subsequently awarded to another company International Business Solutions.

Phase Two

e The 2" phase involved the supply of 700 computers, 300 thin clients and 802 UPS
(under procurement ref no. MUK/SPLS/2007-08/00036). ICT consult did not
submit any bid for the 2™ phase. Following an evaluation process, the contracts
were awarded to Technology Associates Limited, Computer Point limited,
International Business Solutions limited and International Business Associates.

This particular procurement was subject of an investigation by the Public
Procurement and Disposal Authority following a complaint that the procurement
had not followed the PPDA regulations. In response to this complaint, PPDA
instituted an investigation and in their conclusion they stated that "..the
procurement of the 1000 computers was done in accordance with the
PPDA Act and Regulations thereunder and therefore there is no merit in
the complaint”,

We have reviewed and confirmed the findings of the PPDA report and concur
with their position on the matter’.

Phase Three

e The 3rd phase involved the procurement of smart interactive white boards. ICT
consult, a company in which the NUFFIC project coordinator had a controlling
interest was awarded a contract through single sourcing to supply and deliver
four smart interactive white boards with accompanying projectors, laptops and

2 Exhibit 4 — ICT Consults Memorandum of association
3 Exhibit 5 — Evaluation report phase 1

4 Exhibit 6 — Evaluation report phase 2

5 Exhibit 7 — PPDA report

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



accessories at a contract sum of $24,944. The contract was awarded on the

grounds that;

o ICT consult was the sole authorized partners of MS Smart technology limited
who are the manufacturers’ of smart-board learning technology.

o The firm had previously supplied the same interactive white smart boards to
the procuring entity through a contract funded under the Carnegie fund.

o Before the contract under the Carnegie Fund was awarded, the Procuring Unit
was mindful of the risk of conflict of interest. On September 07, 2006 they
contacted known manufacturers of smart technologies in the world inquiring if
they had local or authorized dealers in Uganda. Only one manufacturer of
SMARTBOARD Technologies cooperation responded pointing out ICT consults
ltd as their only local supplier®. Under the circumstances, Makerere University
had only the option of single sourcing, since there was only one local supplier.

During the review, we did not come across any instances of conflict of interest in
the procurement of various computer equipment from International Business
Associates, Southern Business Solutions, Technology Associates and Computer
Point. As for the procurement of smart interactive boards, mitigating measures
were taken to address the apparent conflict of interest.

3.2.2 Inflated pricing

We compared the contract prices for the procurement of computers and related
software to an existing Framework contract of the University for supply of computers.
Although there was no exact match with respect to the specifications of the computers
in the Framework contract and those that are the subject of the allegation, the prices
for the computers and related equipment were fair as compared to the framework
contract.

We also sought expert advice on the pricing of similar products. Based on the work
undertaken our conclusion is that the prices charged were fair and reflect the
prevailing market prices at the time of the procurement.

3.3 Whether the use of NUFFIC funds to pay for the construction of the ICT

Building was in line with the project objectives and quidelines

The contract for the Extension of the ICT building was awarded for Shs. 12 billion to
M/S Complant to be executed in three phases. According to the contract, the works
were to be phased and executed subject to availability of funds. At the time of the
audit, two phases had been completed as detailed below;

¢ Exhibit 8 - ICT Consults representation letter from Smartboard technologies

12
NPT - NUFFIC Special Audit report



Phase 1 3,937,223,753 | 9" February, 2006.

Phase2 N 4,239,799,118 | . . 26 February, 2007.

The phase 2 contract was first amended on the 12" June 2007 through an addendum
to the contract’. This raised the contract sum to SHS 4,829,116,457. Variations
orders were subsequently made whose net effect was an increase of the contract value
by Shs. 584,460,910 (or 12% of the contract value). As a result, the Final Contract
value for Phase 2 increased to Shs. 5,373,625,316. There was however no evidence
that Reg. 261(2) of the PPDA Regulations, 2003 which requires approval of contract
variations by the Contracts Committee was complied with.

It was alleged that although this project was fully funded through internally generated
revenue disbursements to the Faculty of Computing and IT, the coordinator of NUFFIC
also used NUFFIC project funds to pay for 3 certificates whose value was
Shs.1,331,410,927 hence causing a double and/or over payment to the contractor.

It was also alleged that the coordinator had not disclosed the NUFFIC funds meant for
the building construction to the university’s administration implying that he
requisitioned for funds for building construction fraudulently

a) Disclosure of NUFFIC funding for the building construction

It is true that NUFFIC funds amounting to Shs. 1,331,410,927 were utilized to settle
3 works certificates relating to the construction of the Extension of the FCIT building.®
Project records indicate that this amount had actually been provided for in the project
budget to cater for the furnishing and finishing of a floor of centre of excellence.

In an unreferenced letter dated 29" January, 2007 to the Vice chancellor and copied to
the University Secretary, the project coordinator stated that 'Out of 1.5 million
Euros for Makerere University, Euro 527,000 is for finishing and furnishing
one floor on the new building *,

Therefore the allegation that NUFFIC funding for the building had not been disclosed to
the university authorities has no basis.

b) Double payment/Over payment to contractor

According to documents availed, the contractor submitted certificates for works done
amounting to SHS 9,093,390,528. Payment records indicate that to date only SHS
8,251,507,519 has been paid to the contractor as indicated in the table.

7 Exhibit 10 - Addendum to contract
8 Exhibit 11- Payments for phase 2 by NUFFIC

? Exhibit 12 — Letter to Vice Chancellor

13
NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



3.4

Table 5 - Summary of Certificates and Payments

Certificates 1-8 (Phase 1) 3,719,765,212 Faculty

Certificates 1, 5-11 (Phase 2) | 3,802,560,422 13,293,668,304 | Faculty and
Gy (SRS .| Centre

Certificates 2-4 (Phase 2) 1,571,064,894  [1,314,974,560 | NUFFIC

| TOTAL 9,093,390,528 '8,251,507,519

Our review did not reveal any double or over payment to the contractor as a result of
the alleged non-disclosure of the NUFFIC funding to the University.

We also observed that the funds used to pay for the certificates were from different
bank accounts yet there was a designated building project account. This is not good
practice as it can lead to double/over payment and loss of audit trail.

During the 2™ phase of the project, Makerere University wrote to the Ministry of
Finance applying for a VAT waiver on the project. There was no formal approval of
the VAT waiver'®. However, we note that some of the payments made were VAT
inclusive while others were not.

Whether project management funds were utilized in accordance with the

NUFFIC guidelines

There were allegations that the €310,000 meant for project administration expenses
was not utilized as stipulated by the NUFFIC regulations.

In the project budget/work plan, administration costs were allocated to various items
as indicated in the table below;

Table 6 - Work plan/Budget extract of Project Management Expenses

Staff time g e PM1 B i 303,500
Project Leader’s international travel PM2 LR 7,020
Staff Time in NL . PM3 i o 0
LTOTAL iR i ; 310,520 ;

According to the project guidelines, only expenses relating to payment of salaries,
incentives, communication costs (telephone, mail, messenger service), office supplies,

16 Exhibit 13 — Request for a VAT waiver.

14
NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



3.4.1

3.4.2

photocopying and any other operational costs including transportation, maintenance
of project cars and insurance are allowed as general administrative costs. For all
these costs, NUFFIC had to also approve the various expenditure items.

Project Management expenses

An analysis of the reported expenses for project management indicated that all the
expenses were eligible under NUFFIC's guidelines for project management. A
summary of the expenses in Euro and SHS is presented below;

Table 7 - Summary of Project Management expenses

FUEL : 0 26,341,893 |
MEETINGS & WORKSHOPS A 58,478 16,869,500
CONSULTANCY. : 204,330 11,779,580
COMMUNICATION & AIRTIME : 0 31,580,909
TAXES : : CIER93170 : 0
TOTAL TR [ 2717978 86,571,882

Staff Time Record Book

€ 204,330 and SHS 11,863,580 of project management expenses were in respect
of staff-time payments to eight project staff as indicated in table 8 below. In order to
justify this expenditure, the project management was expected to maintain records
showing the amount of time spent on project activities as well as show outputs for
the paid time. The expected outputs include reports, minutes of meetings attended,
etc.

Table 8 - Payments for staff time summarised by staff member

1 Baryamu.reetzé.\/.éhansid:S._ -‘-:.:. il 141132 | . 7,820,000,

N Ddemberlllams e L 5,7'13 : v SRR
B S i sl 977000

.4 Josephine Nabukenya I : ._ _ 3,068 0|

5 | Jude th_{egé S | 15,980 1,222,000

6\ KOG ot e e | 14,601 | 782,080

o 7 | Michael Niyitegeka ' 7,990 0

8 | Peace Blhwamatsiko Tumuhék_i- 16,.312 - 977,600

L rora | 204330 11,779,580

15
NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



The project coordinator presented a staff time record book showing a record of the
time spent on the project. However, the attendance registration book cannot be
relied on for a number of reasons;

e Although some staff did not meet the contracted hours per month, they were
earning a fixed allowance for each month.

e Not all staff consistently signed the book. Three staff members including the
project coordinator did not sign the register at all.

+ The register has spaces and gaps.

e The register was not being ruled off at the end of day or month, hence creating a
risk of fraudulent registration.

e There is no direct correlation between time recorded and the output on the
project.

« There is no proof of authorization or checking on the time spent on the project.

» The following staff, although employed on the project did not sign the register;
Ddembe William, Egessa Francis and Josephine Nabukenya.

Inspite of these gaps in the maintenance of the staff time record book, the outputs
from these staff were to a large extent evident from our interviews of staff and the
review of project management and project completion reports.

4.0 OVERALL CONCLUSION

The investigation into the allegations has revealed instances where the project and faculty
management did not follow the University and donor guidelines governing the ultilisation of
project funds. It was particularly noted that at the time of the project closure and the time
of this audit a total of Shs. 103 million earmarked for tuition and functional fees for Phd
students had not been remitted to the University council account as required by the
university guidelines.

It is imperative that ICT faculty puts in place a proper financial accounting system that
ensures project funds are accounted for separately and not comingled with other funds and
where savings are realized appropriate authority should be sought before funds are utilised.

Generally the procurement of IT equipment under this project was undertaken in accordance
with PPDA Act and regulations .Our investigation revealed no conflict of interest which may
have resulted in inflated prices of the procurement of IT equipment.

Based on the records we reviewed, we have established that there is no basis in the
allegation that the project funding towards the construction of ICT building had not been
disclosed to the university administration by project management.

We did also not come across evidence to suggest any fraudulent intentions by the project
management in handling of the matters which are the subject of this investigation.

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



Finally having evaluated the findings of this investigation, our conclusion is that the matters
raised are not material enough to warrant an amendment of the audit opinion earlier issued
on the financial statements of the project.

John F. S. Muwanga
AUDITOR GENERAL

27" September, 2012

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



5.0 APPENDICES

5.1 List of staff who benefitted from the tuition waiver

1 | Amiyo Mercy Rebecca 2007/HD18/ 4866U | 3 9,000,000
i b RS P T 1R 3 9,000,000
2 | Nakibuule Rose 2007/HD18/ 4861U R
" 3| Ssekibuule Richad 2007/HD18/4856 U | 9,000,000
4 | Mwebaze Ernest 2007/HD18/9366 U | 1 3,000,000
TR ' | 3 9,000,000
5 | Bagarukayo Emily | 2007/HD18/4830 U '
6 | Nakiyimba Irene 2006/HD18/6781 U |3 19,000,000
o | T 2 6,000,000
7| Mirembe Patrick Drake | 2007/HD18/4828 U
I e T 3 9,000,000
| 8| Zawedde Aminah Sebagala - | 2007/HD18/6783U sl
= [ :‘. : e A .t ." J.... r 3 .‘ ‘ , : 1 ; 3,000,000
9 | Mary:Komunte Bl
e ST R TR i 1 3,000,000
10 | Peter Khisa Wakhooli:= M
G s 1 3,000,000
11 | Fred Noah Kiwanuka . "
LA 72,000,000

5.2 List of the project staff

Niyitegeka

H5

Ddembe Williams 25 |

Francis Egessa 10
| Jude'Lubega s 25
| Josephine Nabukenya 25

NPT — NUFFIC Special Audit report



toda1pny [e9adg 144NN — LAN

61

[ S59'p98'zr9o’e : TTZ's9L'6TL'E | SLT'902°C21S TZ9v€0’eE9’E T | 7vioL]
Rinoeq | B6Z°STy'E8 | TTSE b6S0EP'86 | 9E8HTO0GT | 8SLSTHES (UORUSIoT) § "OU 18D | [ 356U
Rnoed | 8CE'EPT'SET | S6TT STE'EVI'SBT | C0TThC8C | ECTT06'9ST o £0uye) | Te%eud
kanoes | €v8TTZL0TE | 81T SBTCLOTE | LhT96ETy | 96SECEEOT 90uMe) | 1sseld
Koy | €8T°298°S0Z | ORTTREZIT €8T729850Z C6BELLOT | T6C88TEES . | Souwed | Tasend

Rinoed | 9TCZ6EECS OTE OTCTREes | colSTesL | wShaLs'chy Teae ~ pouUM®) | Teseld |
Roes| SESTSHESY  [BOTT  lceglenkeny STAZE (mOo0rer T ronm T
P e TSE6EbI06, [ ZoeEEvesh T oumD | Teeedd

| Ivzoce'zos - e ] S98'TZ8'STo -~ [T99rhaT0Er © ToUWD | 1oseyd |
. ___a_.:,um_u___. Hmm__‘_gﬁ_wn mmﬁ S ___H__mm__iw /8L _ ___muc_m%<_ I 9seyd

T oseyd 103 sjuawl

Bd pue ssjeoynie) buipjing

€S



Hoda1yipny [e10adg DIAINN — LdN

0z
¥98'219'809"t 9TE'STI'CLE'S | 9SS'S0L'6T8 09/'6T6'ESS'y 1 | _ WLOL |
SAUSD’ | SE6'8SY ThT ¥20'TELTE ae'seL'oer = (uonuaiay) TT°12D | ¢ aseyq
BAUD | 99£'T06°€S0'T 8SS€06 | 99/'T06€S0'T 9£9'¥9L'09T 060°LET'€68 0T 'oUMa) | zaseyd
Anoey | /s8'se/'06T £25¢ 115'9S0°€p€ ¥S9°0€€'2S £58'522'06¢ 6 "0UMR) | 7 eseyd
Anoed | 549'€ST'29% cese TOE'THE'SHS 959'/81°€8 SP9'EST'T9h. 80U | g dseyd |
Anded | 8S8'/1€'T€9 61SE TL0'S56'vhL PITLE'ETT - | 868'/1€'TE9 £OUMR) | T dseyd
Anded | 966'€85°00T v1GE 890'689'8T1 ZIrs0r’8T 19S6°€85'00T 9 'oua) | ¢ aseyq
Ajnoeq mww\.ﬁwo_.wmo ! £0SE mNt_vm.wNmN €16'09'STT 9TS'6vCTy9. § UMD |z eseyd
STHNN | ZET'865°250'7 | zese _N@Qmmmwwwﬁ_._ 598'956°06T LEVBESIS0T ~ poume) | zaseyq
umus_z | 6€0°€eL'99T N_%m ___mm__mam_mmom_ i : mwowmwﬁm% % _m.,mmﬁmﬁm_ﬁ ~E'ounR) | geseyd
o  zons| oo
- Aioed | 6ec0g%s | | g6t S£6 /60296 = [  Toney | g

¢ 9SPUJ I0J SJUSWADT puD S8I0oHINS Y BUPING

14



oda1ypny [eadg DIIANN ~ LdN

000°01€ s|ejoy
$3500 pajefal buiziueblo tayio LeL's Auowsaiad Buisop
pue sy19 ‘sapisiaAuN Alunoddn woly syuediiyed Jo) Walpiad B Spunjoy Jodsuel] e
OO0 ®oueuld 1afold Sv'y | IN 01 SHSIA Jojeulpioo) 1sfoid
pue “Jojensjuiwpy 1sfold ‘spea 1afold Aq USXepapun a1om SJISIA Juswabeuey € e
S1S0D 2ouURUdUIR| o
seniAnoe
afoid Butwiopiad ajiym yeys 1psfold Joyjo pue Japean 1afoid Joj yodsues) e 0LL'y apIyaA 1alold
AJIsIanlun alataMely SpisIno sbuilesw 104 e
sanissaaun Bupedped
b 9u3 jje ut wes) Juswabeuew Pafold sy Joj uoRdLDSNS pue SWIPO JPUISIU] e /9b'8 uonesIUNWWO)
Jojensiuiwpy pafold sy} 03 uonejey e
sbunoal
|esonss ojul Buninsas eseseqpy 1 oboquieAy’ning Je SeRIWIWOD) Juawabeuely|
/uolleulpIoo) ay3 JO siequIBW ay3 10) sjuawysalal/seouemolly Bumis e [bT'H9 sBUIZaL LUOReUIPI00))
sbupsaw §T ojul Bunnsas siequisw Joy uo1epoLILIodDY pue Walp Joad ‘podsuel) e
[1EPPOOD o 58 youne 1afolg
sbeq pue sUIYS-] JO JUBWBINI0I]
o aseyd uondaoug
SORILILLIOD UOND3|9S ,SIUSPNIS J0) SJUSWIYSDIDY e
obb'6TC Wl yeis
g xipuadde ut umoys se syndino 1afold 03 Yeis Uoes Jo uongLiuo) e
soing uj
sindinQ/saniAndy | ysey aad s3so) sysej|

SASVL LNIWIDVYNVI LOIC0Ud

YANVON NI SIILISYIAINN OIT19Nd ¥NO4 IHL NI
ALIDVdYD HOUVISIY ANV ONINIVYL LOI ONINIHLONIYLS, 1D3C0Ud JHL 40 LINJWIDVYNVI LD3r0ud




Hoda1yipny [ervads DIAJNN ~ LdN

2z

obY'61T lelol
008°'T 00°01 0] 8T € 4! €| UBUNODDY juelsissy -essab3 siouely
IE%]1Tg)
0+0'ST 00°0C 91 Lb 12 4! 4! 4! £ | ®dueuld 19(0.d -eysibnwioy| s3ej0suo)
000'8T 00°0¢ 74 Sb [4 [4¢ [4! 4! £ | Jojensiuiwpy 10afoid-paynwng soead
Jjel1s aAensiuwpy
00Z's 14 91 8 r4 9 eAuyngen suydasor “1g
005’8 T4 174 L1 [4 [4! € ex363)AIN [PeYdIN "IN
00081 14 0¢ 9¢ z a 4 01 efagn apng *ig
00S'y 14 114 6 14 L SWetjim aquiepq “4g
slojeuipioo) 1ay310
00b'0ST 0s ¥9 VA 2 1% 4! 4 [4: L egaalnweAleg snisueusp *joid
Jojeuiploo) /iapeaT
102(04d JjeIaAQ

soing uj syjuon TT10C 600¢ 800¢

1y iad | yjuow u ur | oTOZ W uy ur | £00Z ui

junowy [ejo] o1ey | Jad siy [e301 | SYIUOW | SYIUOW | SYIUOY | SYIUOW | syuop Hyeis

V XIAN3ddV-IWIL 44V1S 40 NMOMIVIUg




Hoda1yipny [8193dS DI44NN ~ LdN -

"p3(o1d 33 Jo pus au3 03 0TOZ AN woJy yuow Jad sinoy 9T ui 3nd pue wes)
Juswabeuely 10sfoid suy pautof ays ‘1T pue bundwo) jo Aynoeq ays jo ueaq By se eAuSyNgeN auiydasor “iq o jusuutodde ay3 uodn (g)

"paf0ld By3 Jo pus ay3 03 600 42O 3sT pouad ayy Joy yyuow Jad siy gz ut Ind 9H “epuebn
ut sanisteAlun dlgnd 3y jje ut Jopas aleAld Buyy yIm sabexul| poddns 03 Jojeuipiood e se afoid 9yl pautof exabayAIN [Peudtin W ()
*aloud

St 40 PUS 314 01 800T LPIBIN 5:T LLIOY padt.iom e6eqnT apn( *iq "800 A1BNIGRS ,/Z 03 L00Z BUNE T WOl PaXIoM SWEIIM SGWwapq -iq (1)

1S910N



Hodaspny [e193ds DIJANN ~ LdN

ve

8T

[4>

9%

81

88T

LSNIW pue ning ‘AN “Nyin 03 ye3s jedo pue
suadxe yong Aq sdoysyiom malnai wnnauInD
1SNIW pue ning oboquieAy o3

Hoddns buiyoes) apiroid 03 4e1S JO JusWINDY
Aistaniun aiasaxel 1e yess jo Bululer SIS 101
(spodau ) sdoysyiom |ouelInssy Ayjenpd

epuebn ur sanisioAlun
dlgnd 1noy ayy je sawwesboly
[euoneonp3 191 pauayibuals

8T

¥6

08T

12°]

91

88¢

(44

[4:74

1SN pue

nin ‘oBoquieAy Jo syuapnss 1oy uoizepoliwodde
pue AyARosUL0D JaulsIUl BupndoLg

ssaibodd yoiessal

BuniIep sansst |etoaas uo aouepinb bBuipinolg
swabeueyy

As1oAun oypads 03 smata ,S3uapn]s bunuasaiday
Ajisianiun

93 SPISINO pue ulyum Ydleasal o) pajejol
s3senbal syuspnis Jo dn-mojjoy pue Buneuipioo
sased Apnis 1y

40§ sispjoysxels Alsnpur yum syuspnis Bupjun
slosintedns pue syuspnis usamiyaq bBuinbojeiq
ssa.ibo.d

UYoleasal sjuspnis buiyoes pue BuLouo
SiUspnis N 404 stosintedns a3eldoldde Bunosiag
TIN W 0T ‘Bn ut 0z syuspmis qud og Buneutpioon

SslIslaAlun dlignd
anoy4 syl |je e Ayoeded a01nosal
uewny | DT ajgeuteisns 3jing

34

A

1d

NC

NW

Ll

ma

aA

(andino Jad say dlqeded) pajedidied yeis MOH

sliejaq

sinding

8 XIAN3ddY -SLNdLNO JWIL 44V1S




Hoda1ypny |e1o3dg S1A4MNN — LdN
o4

AV Ul sjuspnis Joj uopeqnou] (D uiof
sdno.b yoJeasal Jo Juswiyslqeisy e
(spodau g) sdoysyiom
Juswabeuely yoleasay pue Ajisionun ulapop e
awweuboud
UdJeasal [euoijeu a3 Jopun SoAleRIUl Yoleasay e
suizebel yoseasay Alapend) e
sHadxa yonQ Aq syuspnis sjenpe.b 1o}
sdoysyIom pue SIBUIWSS |DIeasay Buneuipioony e
4jels |edo| Aq sjuspnys
93enpesb Joj sdoysyHIom pue SIeuILSS YDIeasay e
(senss! 11) yoseasay
101 pue buindwo) jo jeulnor JeuonjeuwIajul e
wninbojjod suspnis ajenpelb [enuuy e
(sxo00q Bupsasosd
UdJessal { pue SdUIJU0D 1) Yoieasay
1218 Bunndwo) uo soualsyuo) [euoneuwlsUL o | 5uyueiB0y d YoJeasay jutor pue

8T| 94| S| 91| ee| zI1| 81| 859 BpUSDY Uo1easy 1] [PUOREN ¢ | yeasay leuoneN pauayibua.ns
SI9Pjoyaxels JualayIp syl yim sabeyulj yoiessay e

HBIS pue syuspnjs
40} uonejuswajdwt buiuies|-s uo Bujuies] e
ainpn.aseyur bujules)-s Jo uaWysqeIsy e
Adtjod Bujuies)-a Jo Juswidopasg e
sweiboid paseq D] 10 shep uadp

10140
asn ybnouyy buipuelq jeuonnyisul uo diysioquayy e
JUSWO[RASP 951N0D HOYS D]

NA
pue 1SAIN swelboid JJ] J0j M3IASI WNMLIND e




Hoda131pny [e19adg DI44NN — LdN

8T

VA4

St

o1

88T

[44

8T

t0€

9z
siojoas
d1gnd pue a3eAud usamiaq Buinbojelp paosdwi
Aisnpul

S UIyIM s3uspnIs | DT 10) diysulaul paseaou]
10303s olgnd pue

3jeAlld usamiaq syafold SAIRIOQR||0D pasealou]
JuaWILIBA0E By} yam suonejal pausyibusng
Ansnpur 101 ay3 yum suonejas pausyibuans
salistaAlun oygnd au

Buowe suopeloqejod pue suonejas pauayibuans
(spodad ) sdoysiom S4ap|oysyels/aaneynsuo)

JUBWUIBA0Y pue Aisnpul |J]
‘sapistanun dlgng  ay3 Buowe
uoneioqe||o) pue suoneay

8T

8T

[4%

8T

[44

UYdJeasal axenapun o} pafoid ayy

UO SI3Ld1easal 9jeway Joj JUsWSdURYUS DIeasay
MVIN 38 351n0D

93e2IRD Idpuan pue |J] ay3 Buneulpioo)
SanISIaAIUN

UIYUM sjuspnis jewssy Joj aduepinb Jsae)
siaydes) ‘siopop

‘sispea| uaom 1oy sdoysyiop Japuag pue |9O1
sewwesboid JOT uj sajewsy

40 Juawyjolus panordw asned 03 subteduwer
syuswa|ddns

uonowold Jspusb Jaded smau Jo uswdojanaqg
Aba3ens uonowoud 19puab Jo Juswdojanag

ddUe|eq J9pUIY JO UOHOWOI

sawwesboud yoeanno Ayunwiwod AlleI0qe||0D
Syadxa

U423nQ wody diysiojuaw ,Sjuspnis yoleasay
uonedyjgnd yess Jo uone)idwod pue uoijeu|p1oo)




Hoda1 ipny [e193dS DI4ANN — LdN
lZ

"[(sinoH 091) sAeq 0z] semisienun 2lignd 1noj ay3 Je Juawdinba jo uonedyLsA pue
4B3s 'syuspms gud ‘sqe| pazijeads ’sqe) 3uspnis 1oy Juawdinba |97 Jo @seyaind buipnpui ainpniseyu] buiyesy 101 o Juswsaoidwy (q
[(sinoH 0op) sAeq 0s]
339 Pafoid auyy jo Buiyoune) ‘ueid yiom |entur Bugzijeuy ‘sjuspnis qud Jo JUSUWNIOBI 3} JO UOReUIPIOoD papn|oul Yyoiym ‘aseyd uondaour (e
:Buimoljoy a3 ut
sinoy sjqeded 3oafold syy puoAaq sinoy epxs up ynd Hels "9'| sinoy ajqeded ayj spisino panaiyoe/pajuswa|duwl asom sIndIno/senIAPe awos T

IS910N

essab3 spuely -34 pue eysibnwoy| 91Rj0SUOD S|y -MD ‘Dlaynwin] s0ead ‘S -1d ‘eAuayngen
sulydasor *Ig-NE ‘e3ebayAIN [PeydIy "IN-NW ‘eBaqn spng g -1¢ ‘sweypm 3quLpq id -ma ‘eqesinwedieg snisueusp ‘jold -gA

08T | ZSL| 006 | 82T | ObE | 0ZZ | 08T | 800¢% 3foid 3y uo sinoy [ejog
uonejuawa|dwt wnnaIny e suopnInsuy
8T b6 b6 91 ob z22 | st 282 SMalAa! pue JuswdosAsp wNNoLLIND e uepuebn yIm uoneulpIoo)

SenIAIDe Uofjowold pue ssausieme Jopuss) e

epueb( 03 suoissiw BuoUOW JIJ4NN o

Suawnoop Buluueld uo Bupiopy e suoRmnsu]

8T| /b| S€T| or| 91| zI1| o¢ b6 IN O3 suoissiw epuebin e 423NQ YIM UORRUIPIOo)
epuebn 03 suoissiw Yadxa ynng e
suodal G e

¥S | 88T b6 syodau syoday |epueuly [enuuy

[eioueuy Juswabeuew Apapienb pue Ajyuoly e

suonedIUNLWIWOD jlews pue sbupasw ade) 03
20ej/saniAnoe 1oafold Jo uonejuswniop Aepoj Aeqg e
sajnuiw sbuizesw Ajyuopy e

S9RIWWIOY) Juswabeueyy)

9c | 01| zbe 91 96 13[0.d utew au jo sbupesw §T Joy SaINUl e suoday aApelle jenuuy
Spodal G e




Hodaxpny [e10ads OLANN ~ LdN
8z

's8391dwiod 109{od Bu3 Lo JUIPNIS 35B| By UBYM SSERD M sinoy sjqeAed-uou asay | *ainsop 1sfoid

ay3 puoAaq usns pafoid 943 JO Jels ayy wol sinoy ajqewiep ayy puoA3q sinoy aiow uj 3nd wesy 1afod au3 sapinoe pefoid BYjo jeur 'z

* [(s1noH 00z) sheq sz] Apms saoe1) Bt Jo uoneulploo) (o



